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YOUTH COUNT! SURVEY DATA
OVERALL POPULATION

96 respondents surveyed in the Billings, Montana area.
 + Indicates respondent rate less than 50% for cohort. 

Male 
50% 

Female 
50% 

Gender 
96 Respondents 

White 
60% Native American 

15% 

African American 
4% 

Hispanic/Latino 
7% 

Multi-Racial 
12% 

Asian/Pacific 
Islanders 

2% 

Race / Ethnicity 
96 Respondents 

 

White 
60% 

Minority 
40% 

Race / Ethnicity 
White Compared to Minority - 96 Respondents 
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5 6 

17 

22 

17 

10 

4 
6 
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Thirteen Fourteen Fifteen Sixteen Seventeen Eighteen Nineteen Twenty Twenty one 

Age by Number of Responses 
96 Respondents 

13 - 15 
29% 

16 - 18 
51% 

19 - 21 
20% 

Age by Percentage 
96 Respondents 

Yes 
46% No 

54% 

Access to Government Identification 
41 Respondents+ 
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Yes 
60% 

No 
40% 

Access to                        
Birth Certificate 

42 Respondents+ 

Yes 
63% 

No 
37% 

Access to                    
Social Security Card 

41 Respondents+ 

Yes 
26% 

No 
65% 

Sometimes 
9% 

Do you have a permanent residence? 
96 Respondents 

6 
7 

17 
15 

< One Week > One Week  > One Month > Year  

How long have you been without a  
permanent place to live? 

45 Respondents+ 
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*Other includes one response for each of the following: uninhabitable building; pre-release and treatment center. 

< One Week 
13% 

> One Week  
16% 

> One Month 
38% 

> Year  
33% 

How long have you been without a  
permanent place to live? 

45 Respondents+ 

3 

3 

3 

5 

5 

7 

10 

23 

32 

56 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 

Other* 

Shelter/Youth Shelter 

Foster Care 

Doubled-Up 

Car   

Group Home 

Caretaker/Not Legal Guardian 

Legal Guardian 

Friend's House/Couch Surfing 

Outside 

Where do you usually sleep? 
96 Respondents - Question indicated 'check all that apply' 
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Yes 
16% 

No 
68% 

Sometimes 
16% 

Are you usually with your primary caregiver(s)? 
80 Respondents 

Yes 
59% 

No 
29% 

Sometimes 
3% 

Not sure 
9% 

Is this place safe for people to stay overnight? 
76 Respondents 

Yes 
51% 

No 
39% 

Sometimes 
2% 

Not Sure 
8% 

Is this place fit for people to live in? 
72 Respondents 
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Yes 
49% 

No 
42% 

Sometimes 
9% 

Do/does your primary caregiver(s)  
believe in you? 

43 Respondents+ 

Elementary 
2% 

Middle School 
13% 

High School 
58% 

HS Diploma/GED 
27% 

Highest Education Level 
45 Respondents+ 

Yes 
44% 

No 
46% 

Sometimes 
10% 

Do you attend school? 
41 Respondents+ 



Youth Count! Overall Population 7

Yes 
33% 

No 
67% 

Have you been in foster care? 
36 Respondents+ 

Age 5 or 
under 
73% 

Age 6 to 
18 

27% 

Age entered  
into foster care? 

11 Respondents+ 

One year 
or less 

9% 

Two years 
or more 

91% 

How long were you in 
foster care? 
11 Respondents+ 

None 
3% 

One 
31% 

Two 
23% 

Three or more 
43% 

How many caregivers have you grown up with? 
35 Respondents+ 
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22 

32 
36 

25 
21 

25 

18 
13 

25 
29 

3 
0 1 0 0 

Emotionally 
Supportive? 

Told you to leave 
home? 

Cursed at you? Made you feel 
unsafe? 

Used drugs in the 
home? 

Questions Relating to Primary Caregivers 
50 Respondents 

Yes No Sometimes 

Yes 
69% 

No 
29% 

Not Sure 
2% 

Have you ever been bullied? 
45 Respondents+ 

Physical 
13% 

Verbal 
87% 

Type of Bullying 
23 Respondents+  
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Yes 
43% 

No 
50% 

Sometimes 
7% 

Are you employed? 
46 Respondents+ 

40 hours or more 
42% 

21 to 39 hours 
25% 

Less than 20 
hours 
33% 

How many hours per week do you work? 
12 Respondents+  

Yes 
54% No 

32% 

Sometimes 
14% 

Looking for a job? 
44 Respondents+ 
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Yes 
14% 

No 
86% 

Do you fly a sign [panhandle]? 
44 Respondents+ 

Less 
then 8 
hours 
54% 

8 hours 
or more 

46% 

How many  
hours of sleep? 

35 Respondents+ 

Yes 
58% 

No 
42% 

Sleep issues negatively 
affect your life? 

24 Respondents+ 

Yes 
10% 

No 
90% 

Forced Sexual Favors? 
50 Respondents 

Yes 
47% 

No 
53% 

Sexually Abused?  
40 Respondents+ 
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Yes 
61% 

No 
19% 

Sometimes 
20% 

Access to a shower? 
41 Respondents+ 

One 
29% 

Two 
39% 

Three or More 
32% 

Number of meals per day? 
28 Respondents+ 

8 

12 

28 

22 

Health Dental 

Do you have health/dental concerns? 
36/34 Respondents+ 

Yes No 
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4 

7 

13 

6 

1 2 

14 13 

7 

Week or less Less than a 
Month 

Month or more Year or more Never Don't know 

Last time seen by a health care professional? 
33/34 Respondents+ 

Doctor Dentist 

Yes 
52% 

No 
48% 

Diagnosed Mental Health Condition? 
46 Respondents+ 

Yes 
54% 

No 
46% 

Currently being treated? 
24 Respondents+ 

Yes 
50% No 

50% 

Taking prescribed 
medications? 

22 Respondents+ 
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*Other includes one response for Fetal Alcohol Syndrome and one response for each of the following disorders: Autism 
Spectrum; Obsessive Compulsive; Oppositional Defiant; Reactive Attachment; and Intellectual Disability. 
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Other* 

Post Traumatic Stress Disorder 

Anxiety 

Attention Deficit Disorder 

Clinical Depression 

Bi-Polar Disorder 

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

Diagnosis 
42 Respondents+ - Question allowed multiple responses 

 

Yes 
50% 

No 
50% 

Hospitalized for a mental health condition? 
18 Respondents+ 
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*Treatment includes services to address addiction, mental health or disability.

*Day Center includes youth-centered places to go, recreation, entertainment, etc. 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

7 

8 

14 

14 

Education 

Food 

Parenthood 

Transportation 

Legal 

Housing 

Treatment* 

Employment/Finances 

Family Issues 

What are the biggest barriers in your life? 
47 Respondents+ - 52 issues identified in narrative responses  

2 

4 

5 

7 

7 

7 

10 

13 

Transportation 

Employment 

Day Center/Place* 

Clothing 

Housing 

Treatment 

Food 

Family/Support 

What do you need most in your life? 
37 Respondents+ - 55 issues identified in narrative responses  
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15 total responses for a Day Center, indoor entertainment and recreation, parks, sports and places to hang out. 
*Other includes one response for each of the following: transportation, spiritual establishment, employment, elder 

services and alternative school. 

5 

4 

5 

11 

11 

*Other 

Day Center 

Support/Services 

Housing 

Entertainment/Recreation 

What services/programs does Billings need? 
40 Respondents+ - 36 issues identified in narrative responses  

2 

3 

9 

10 

17 

Treatment/Emotional Support 

Education 

Health Care/Insurance 

Housing 

Food/Food Stamps 

What services/programs do you access? 
25 Respondents+ - 41 issues identified in narrative responses  
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